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Disclaimer

Disclaimers and Other Important Information

This presentation (this “Presentation”) is for informational purposes only and has been prepared to assist interested parties in making their own evaluation with respect to a potential investment in AdaptHealth Corp. (“AdaptHealth” or the “Company”) and for no other purpose. The information
contained in this Presentation does not purport to be all inclusive. The data contained herein is derived from various internal and external sources. The information contained in this Presentation is not, and should not be assumed to be, complete and does not present all the information that
investors may require or desire in considering an investment in the Company. It is not intended to form the basis of any investment decision or any other decision in respect of the Company. AdaptHealth (as well as its respective directors, officers and stockholders) makes, and each of hereby
expressly disclaims, any representations or warranties, express or implied, as to the reasonableness of the assumptions made in this Presentation or the accuracy or completeness of any projections or modeling or any other information contained in this Presentation. AdaptHealth shall have
any liability for any representations, express or implied, contained in, or omissions from, this Presentation or any other written or oral communication communicated to the recipient in the course of the recipient’s evaluation of AdaptHealth. Nothing contained within this Presentation is or should
be relied upon as a promise or representation as to the future. AdaptHealth does not assume any obligation to provide the recipient with access to any additional information or to update the information in this Presentation. Investors should not construe the contents of this Presentation, or any
prior or subsequent communications from or with the Company or its representatives as investment, legal or tax advice.

No securities commission or securities regulatory authority or other authority in the United States or any other jurisdiction has in any way passed upon the merits of a potential investment in AdaptHealth or the accuracy or adequacy of this Presentation.

Forward Looking Statements

This Presentation includes certain statements that are not historical facts but are forward-looking statements for purposes of the safe harbor provisions under the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements generally are accompanied by words
such as “believe,” “may,” “will,” “estimate,” “continue,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “expect,” “should,” “would,” “plan,” “predict,” “potential,” “seem,” “seek,” “future,” “outlook,” and similar expressions that predict or indicate future events or trends or that are not statements of historical matters. These
forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding projections, estimates and forecasts of revenue and other financial and performance metrics and projections of market opportunity and expectations. These statements are based on various assumptions and on
the current expectations of AdaptHealth management and are not predictions of actual performance. These forward-looking statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to serve as, and must not be relied on, by any investor as, a guarantee, an assurance, a
prediction or a definitive statement of fact or probability. Actual events and circumstances are difficult or impossible to predict and will differ from assumptions. Many actual events and circumstances are beyond the control of AdaptHealth These forward-looking statements are subject to a
number of risks and uncertainties, including the outcome of judicial and administrative proceedings to which AdaptHealth may become a party or governmental investigations to which AdaptHealth may become subject that could interrupt or limit AdaptHealth’s operations, result in adverse
judgments, settlements or fines and create negative publicity; changes in AdaptHealth’s clients’ preferences, prospects and the competitive conditions prevailing in the healthcare sector. Important factors that could cause or contribute to such risks and uncertainties are discussed in
AdaptHealth’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. If the risks materialize or assumptions prove incorrect, actual results could differ materially from the results implied by these forward-looking statements. There may be additional risks that AdaptHealth presently knows
or that AdaptHealth currently believes is immaterial that could also cause actual results to differ from those contained in the forward-looking statements. In addition, forward-looking statements reflect AdaptHealth’s expectations, plans or forecasts of future events and views as of the date of
this press release. AdaptHealth anticipates that subsequent events and developments will cause AdaptHealth’'s assessments to change. However, while AdaptHealth may elect to update these forward-looking statements at some point in the future, AdaptHealth specifically disclaims any
obligation to do so. These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing AdaptHealth’s assessments as of any date subsequent to the date of this press release. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed upon the forward-looking statements.

[« " ” o "o e » o " "
,

Market and Industry Data

Industry and market data used in this Presentation is unaudited and have been obtained from third-party industry publications and sources as well as from research reports prepared for other purposes. AdaptHealth has not independently verified the data obtained from these sources and
cannot assure you of the data’s accuracy or completeness. This data is subject to change and cannot always be verified with complete certainty due to limits on the availability and reliability of raw data, the voluntary nature of the data gathering process and other limitations and uncertainties
inherent in any statistical survey of market or industry data. You are cautioned not to give undue weight to such industry and market data.

Non-GAAP and Other Financial Information

The financial information contained in this Presentation has not been prepared with a view toward compliance with rules of the SEC applicable to disclosures by SEC reporting companies generally or with a view toward compliance with the SEC’s rules relating to non-GAAP financial
information.

This Presentation includes references to financial measures that are calculated and presented on the basis of methodologies other than in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”), including the measures EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA,
and Adjusted EBITDA — Patient Capital Expenditures. A reconciliation of certain of these non-GAAP financial measures to the nearest GAAP measure can be found in the Appendix to this Presentation. Any non-GAAP financial measures used in this Presentation are in addition to, and not
meant to be considered superior to, or a substitute for, the Company’s financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP. The principal limitation of these non-GAAP financial measures is that they exclude significant expenses and income that are required by GAAP to be recorded in the
Company’s financial statements. In addition, they are subject to inherent limitations as they reflect the exercise of judgments by management about which expense and income are excluded or included in determining these non-GAAP financial measures. The non-GAAP measures presented
herein may not be comparable to similar non-GAAP measures presented by other companies.

No Offer or Solicitation

This Presentation and any oral statements made in connection with this Presentation do not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, or a recommendation to purchase, any securities in any jurisdiction, or the solicitation of any proxy, vote, consent or approval in any
jurisdiction, nor shall there be any sale, issuance or transfer of any securities in any jurisdiction where, or to any person to whom, such offer, solicitation or sale may be unlawful under the laws of such jurisdiction. No offer of securities shall be made except by means of a prospectus meeting
the requirements of Section 10 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.
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AdaptHealth is the 3™ Largest roromawrcse
Provider Of HME in the US Advanced Home Care Acquisitions

Revenue Breakdown at 12/31/19

Product Mix &)
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Source: Management Notes: (7) Product mix based on revenue less provision for doubtful accounts (2) Payor Mix based on revenue before provision for doubtful accounts (3) Includes Managed Medicare and Managed Medicaid
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AdaptHealth Services More
Than 1.4mm Patients Annually

+ More than 60% of patients served have a chronic disease including:
+ Sleep Apnea
+ Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD)
+ Diabetes
+ Congestive Heart Failure (CHF)
+ More than 50% received at least 2 or more deliveries in 2019

+ 187 Locations servicing 50 states _ _
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Targeting 20% Growth Annually

©6-8%

Organic
Growth

Key Drivers:

+ Sleep market growth — 80% undiagnosed

+ Demo graphic growth

+ Expand beds, w/c, other HME outside of Northeast
+ Niche products: Orthotics & Breast Pumps

Source: Management
(1) 12-15% growth through HME M&A is based on $100mm in revenue per year

Growth Levers

12-15% o
HME M&A

+ 67 acquisitions completed since 2012
+1,000s of mom + pops

. Platform
Diversification

+ Additional product lines

+ Remote Patient Monitoring
+ Respiratory Medications

+ Home Infusion
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HME M&A: AH Is a Proven Consolidator

Cumulative Acquisitions
& Purchase Price

(% in millions)

65
64
mmmm Cumulative Purchase Price 4—o— Cumulative Number of Acquisitions

Transaction 1

338
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Transaction 2
Transaction 3
Transaction 4
$87
$62 $64 $66
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FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019  YTD 2020

Source: Management

Sample Top Vendor

Pre-Acquisition

27.5

19.3

7.1

4.4

(% in millions)

Post-Acquisition

25.4

17.4

55

3.3

Annual Cost Savings

Savings

2.1

1.9

1.6

1.1

%

8%

10%

23%
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Historical Financial Performance

Net Revenue (% In Millions) Adj. EBITDA?

9%
44 8% $529.6 54970 $123.0

$345.3 $84.4

$174.3 $192.6 $33.1 $45.0

2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A 2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A

Adj. EBITDA less Patient Capital Expenditures?!? Adj. EBITDA less Patient Capex Margin?

S
¥9900P 13.1% 14.3%
$75.6

0,
114 8% 10.0%

$45.1

4.4%
$19.2

$7.6

2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A 2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A

Source: Management
(1) Spend to procure rental product units to support rental business. Patient equipment capex comprises over 95% of total capex
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2020 Financial Guidance(®

Revenue $765mm-$782mm
Adjusted EBITDA $155mm-$158mm
Adjusted EBITDA Less Complex $95mm-$97mm

Source: Management Notes: (7) This outlook reflects the acquisitions of Advanced and PCS but excludes anticipated first year PCS operating losses as well as severance and restructuring costs associated with the PCS acquisition totaling
approximately $15 million.
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Adjusted EBITDA Bridge

AdaptHealth Adjusted EBITDA Bridge to Net Income

Fiscal Year Ended December 31

Net Income / (Loss) attributable to AdaptHealth Holdings LLC

Plus:
Plus:
Plus:
Plus:
Plus:
Plus:

Income attributable to noncontrolling interest

Interest expense excluding change in FV of interest rate swaps
Interest expense (income) representing change in FV of interest rate swaps

Income tax (benefit) expense
Depreciation
Loss from discontinued ops

EBITDA

Plus:

Non-recurring expense adjustments

Adj. EBITDA

($4.2)
0.6
5.8
0.0

(0.2)
26.6
0.4
$28.9

4.2
$33.1

$9.7
0.6
5.0
0.0
0.2
27.8
0.2
$43.6

15
$45.0

$23.3
1.1
8.0
(0.5)
(2.1)
47.9
0.0
$77.6

6.9
$84.4

($15.0)
2.1
27.9
11.4
1.2
62.6
0.0
$90.1

32.9
$123.0
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Thank You!



